10

11

12

13

14

15

THE SENATE
THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 2024
STATE OF HAWAII

S.B. NO.22%

JAN 18 200

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
FIFTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The director of

finance is authorized to issue

general obligation bonds in the sum of $32,401,000 or so much

thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof

as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2024-2025

for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the

fifteenth senatorial district, as follows:

1. Aliamanu Elementary School

A. Plans, design, and construction

for a chain link fence with gate

access to surround the
Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

2. Kalihi Kai Elementary School

2024-0723 SB SMA.docx

T i

campus.
$1,000
$24,000
$175,000

$200,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 2

S.B. NO. 223¢

Design and construction for

repairs and improvements to the

parking lot adjacent to building K

and administration building

fronting Kaumualii street; ground

and site improvements; equipment

and appurtenances.

Design $50,000
Construction $450,000
Total funding

Construction for repaving and

restriping of Kalihi street

parking lot.

Construction $200,000

Total funding

3. Lehua Elementary School

A.

Construction and equipment and

appurtenances for a covered play

court.
Construction $3,000,000
Equipment $50,000

2024-0723 SB SMA.docx

TR RN 0

$500,000

$200,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Page 3

4,

5.

6.

S.B. NO. 223§

Total funding

Makalapa Elementary School

A.

Plans, design, and construction
for covered walkways from C
building to the dining room and

from F building to A building.

Plans $1,000
Design $100, 000
Construction $1,100,000

Total funding

Moanalua High School

A.

Design and construction for
synthetic turf field and track
improvements; ground and site

improvements; equipment and

appurtenances.
Design $600,000
Construction $5,200,000

Total funding

Mokulele Elementary School

2024-0723 SB SMA.docx

U0 RS A

$3,050,000

$1,201,000

$5,800,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

7.

Page 4

A.

S.B. NO.223%

Plans, design, and construction
for installation of a French drain
system on the side of library and

administration office buildings.

Plans $1,000
Design $60,000
Construction $639,000

Total funding

Pearl Harbor Elementary School

Plans, design, and construction
for the expansion of library and

computer lab.

Plans $1,000
Design $400,000
Construction $1,100,000

Total funding

Plans, design, and construction

for the expansion and pavement of

the rear parking lot.

Plans $1,000

Design $300,000

2024-0723 SB SMA.docx

SR FRRTRRMEO L

$700,000

$1,501,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

S.B. NO. 223§

Construction $900,000
Total funding $1,201,000
8. Pearl Harbor Kai Elementary School
A. Construction for playground shade
structure.
Construction $162,000
Total funding $162,000
9. Puuhale Elementary School
A. Plans, design, construction, and
equipment and appurtenances for a

covered multi-use outdoor learning

space.

Plans $150,000

Design $150,000

Construction $400,000

Equipment $150, 000

Total funding $850, 000

10. Radford High School
A. Construction for restriping and
cleaning of the track.

Construction $36,000

2024-0723 SB SMA.docx 5

ORI RLARA I RART



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 6

11. Salt

S.B. NO. 2235

Total funding

Lake Elementary School

Plans, design, construction, and
equipment and appurtenances for
the installation of air

conditioning in classrooms F4, F5,

F6, and F7.

Plans $200,000
Design $300,000
Construction $500,000
Equipment $1,000,000

Total funding

12. Waipahu Elementary School

A.

2024-0723

Construction for the integrated
academy facility, including
renovations and relocation for the
academic health center; other
related improvements; ground and
site improvements; equipment and
appurtenances.

Construction $15,000,000

SB SMA.docx

IV EAERAEREA RN

$36,000

$2,000,000



10

11

12

o S.B. NO. 2235

Total funding $15,000,000

SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital
improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is
made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation
unencumbered as of June 30, 2026, shall lapse as of that date.

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be
expended for the purposes of this Act by the department of
education.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2024.

INTRODUCED BY:

2024-0723 SB SMA.docx 7

ARV AR A e



S.B. NO.223s

Report Title:
CIP; 15th Senatorial District; Appropriation

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 15th
senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

2024-0723 SB SMA.docx

TR D



