
A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FIFTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue	3
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$32,401,000 or so much	
3	thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereo	E
4	as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2024-2025	
5	for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the	
6	fifteenth senatorial district, as follows:	
7	1. Aliamanu Elementary School	
8	A. Plans, design, and construction	
9	for a chain link fence with gate	
10	access to surround the campus.	
11	Plans \$1,000	
12	Design \$24,000	
13	Construction \$175,000	
14	Total funding \$200,	000
15	2. Kalihi Kai Elementary School	



Page 2

1		А.	Design and construction for		
2			repairs and improvements to the	ne	
3			parking lot adjacent to build	ing K	
4			and administration building		
5			fronting Kaumualii street; gro	ound	
6			and site improvements; equipme	ent	
7			and appurtenances.		
8			Design	\$50,000	
9			Construction	\$450,000	
10			Total funding		\$500,000
11		в.	Construction for repaving and		
12			restriping of Kalihi street		
13			parking lot.		
14			Construction	\$200,000	
15			Total funding		\$200,000
16	3.	Lehua	a Elementary School		
17		A.	Construction and equipment and	1	
18			appurtenances for a covered p	lay	
19			court.		
20			Construction	\$3,000,000	
21			Equipment	\$50,000	



1			Total funding		\$3,050,000
2	4.	Maka	lapa Elementary School		
3		A.	Plans, design, and constructi	on	
4			for covered walkways from C		
5			building to the dining room a	Ind	
6			from F building to A building	r.	
7			Plans	\$1,000	
8			Design	\$100,000	
9			Construction	\$1,100,000	
10			Total funding		\$1,201,000
11	5.	Moar	alua High School		
12		A.	Design and construction for		
13			synthetic turf field and trac	k	
14			improvements; ground and site	9	
15			improvements; equipment and		
16			appurtenances.		
17			Design	\$600,000	
18			Construction	\$5,200,000	
19			Total funding		\$5,800,000
20	6.	Mokı	lele Elementary School		



1		Α.	Plans, design, and construction	on	
2			for installation of a French o	lrain	
3			system on the side of library	and	
4			administration office building	js.	
5			Plans	\$1,000	
6			Design	\$60,000	
7			Construction	\$639,000	
8			Total funding		\$700,000
9	7.	Pear	l Harbor Elementary School		
10		Α.	Plans, design, and construction	on	
11			for the expansion of library a	and	
12			computer lab.		
13			Plans	\$1,000	
14			Design	\$400,000	
15			Construction	\$1,100,000	
16			Total funding		\$1,501,000
17		в.	Plans, design, and construction	on	
18			for the expansion and pavement	t of	
19			the rear parking lot.		
20			Plans	\$1,000	
21			Design	\$300,000	



1			Construction	\$900,000	
2			Total funding		\$1,201,000
3	8.	Pear	l Harbor Kai Elementary School		
4		A.	Construction for playground sha	de	
5			structure.		
6			Construction	\$162,000	
7			Total funding		\$162,000
8	9.	Puuh	ale Elementary School		
9		A.	Plans, design, construction, an	d	
10			equipment and appurtenances for	a	
11			covered multi-use outdoor learn	ing	
12			space.		
13			Plans	\$150,000	
14			Design	\$150,000	
15			Construction	\$400,000	
16			Equipment	\$150,000	
17			Total funding		\$850,000
18	10.	Radf	ord High School		
19		Α.	Construction for restriping and		
20			cleaning of the track.		
21			Construction	\$36,000	



5

1			Total funding		\$36,000
2	11.	Salt	Lake Elementary School		
3		A.	Plans, design, construction,	and	
4			equipment and appurtenances f	Eor	
5			the installation of air		
6			conditioning in classrooms F4	1, F5,	
7			F6, and F7.		
8			Plans	\$200,000	
9			Design	\$300,000	
10			Construction	\$500,000	
11			Equipment	\$1,000,000	
12			Total funding		\$2,000,000
13	12.	Waip	ahu Elementary School		
14		A.	Construction for the integrat	ced	
15			academy facility, including		
16			renovations and relocation for	or the	
17			academic health center; other	r	
18			related improvements; ground	and	
19			site improvements; equipment	and	
20			appurtenances.		
21			Construction	\$15,000,000	



1	Total funding \$15,000,000
2	SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital
3	improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
4	the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is
5	made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation
6	unencumbered as of June 30, 2026, shall lapse as of that date.
7	SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
8	capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be
9	expended for the purposes of this Act by the department of
10	education.
11	SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2024.

12





Report Title: CIP; 15th Senatorial District; Appropriation

Description: Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 15th senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

